RESOLUTION TO INSTRUCT THE COUNTY CLERK HOW TO APPORTION 2024 TAX LEVY EXTENSION REDUCTIONS FOR LEMONT TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT #210, COOK AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, 1-10 of the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law ("PTELL") provides that the County Clerk shall extend a tax rate for the sum of a taxing district's funds that is not greater than the limiting rate; and

WHEREAS, PTELL 1-10 further provides that if the County Clerk is required to reduce the aggregate extension of a taxing district, the clerk shall proportionally reduce the extension for each fund unless otherwise requested by the taxing district; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Lemont Township High School District #210, Cook and DuPage Counties, State of Illinois, (hereinafter "the Board") has adopted a levy for the year 2024 for taxes for the following purposes or funds of said district: Tort Immunity, Transportation, Educational, Operations and Maintenance, Social Security, Municipal Retirement, Debt Service, Working Cash; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that if the County Clerk must extend taxes in an amount that is less than the aggregate amount of the levy for 2024, such reduction shall not be proportionate in all funds but rather, shall be made as hereinafter specified;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Lemont Township High School District #210, Cook and DuPage Counties, State of Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. If the County Clerk of Cook County is prohibited by the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law from extending taxes for the full amount of the 2024 aggregate levy of School District #210, then in the event the levy for each of the districts funds <u>shall not be reduced proportionally.</u>

Section 2. If the County Clerk of Cook County is prohibited by the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law from extending taxes for the full amount of the 2024 aggregate levy of School District #210, any necessary reduction of taxes shall be in the following order:

Fund	Percentage of Reduction
Education	100%

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its passage.

Adopted this 16th day of December 2024.

AYES:

NAYS: _____

BOARD OF EDUCATION LEMONT TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT #210 COOK AND DUPAGE COUNTIES STATE OF ILLINOIS

ABSENT: _____

Ву:_____

Kurt Korte, Board President

Attest:

Mike Kardas, Board Secretary